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1. GENERAL 

1.01 This section describes the line pilots program 
(LP) of CTMS and corrective action to take 

when measurements exceed allowable limits. LP 
is normally run by clock control to measure 
transmitting and receiving line pilots of L carrier 
and radio facilities. It may also be run on demand 
to measure the pilots of a specified facility. 

1.02 This section is reissued to reflect printout 
modifications, change the command structure 

for demand measurements, and revise the corrective 
action suggestions. Since this issue constitutes a 
general revision, arrows ordinarily used to indicate 
changes are omitted. 

2. ACCESS CIRCUITS 

2.01 The following circuits provide access to 
carrier and radio facilities for the measurement 

of line pilots: 

Fig. 1-3A WLEL Transmitting Access Circuit 
(for TD-2, TD-3, and TH-3) 

Fig. 2-3A WLEL Receiving Access Circuit 
(for TD-2, TD-3, and TH-3) 

Fig. 3-TH-1 Transmitting Access Circuit 

Fig. 4-TH-1 Receiving Access Circuit 

Fig. 5-L3 Transmitting Access Circuit 

Fig. 6-L3 Receiving Access Circuit 

Fig. 7-L4 Transmitting Access Circuit 

Fig. 8-L4 Receiving Access Circuit 

3. SCHEDULING PROGRAM 

3.01 LP in a magnetic tape storage system is 
controlled by BOS commands IT (to establish 

an execution time), ON (to initialize the program 
for routine running), and ON,LP,NOW... (for 
demand execution). In a disc storage system, one 
of two methods of control may be used: (1) RTE 
system commands IT and ON as above for routine 
execution and RU for demand execution, or (2) 
control by the auxiliary terminal monitor (ATM) 
program in which LP is initialized by an IP 
command, scheduled by an IS command, and run 
as a demand program by an ON,LP,NOW ... 
command. The BOS and RTE system commands 
and the ATM program commands are described in 
Section 103-260-300. 

3.02 When run as a demand program, LP is 
called on to measure line pilots of a specific 

facility. The command to start LP is then: 

*ON,LP[,NOW],pl,p2 [,p3 ] 
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in a ma~netic tape system or in a disc system 
when LP is under ATM program control, or: 

*RU,LP,pl,p2 [,p3] 

in a disc system using only system commands. 

Where: 

pl is the short code assigned to specific line. 

p2 is access point designation. Use 2 for receiving 
line aeeess and 3 for transmitting line access. 

p3 = 0 (or absent) . print only out-of-limits 
measurements. 

p3 > 0 print all measurements. 

4. PRINTOUT 

4.01 Figure 9 is a printout of the LP program 
when operating in the mode that prints all 

measurements. Normally only excessive deviations 
from expected levels are printed. The print limit 
is then ±0.5 dB from nominal for all transmitting 
line pilots and for all receiving line pilots except 
the following: 

SYSTEM PILOT (kHz)* LIMIT 

TH-1 512/308 l.OdB 
TD-2 512/64/8800/5930 l.OdB 
TD-3 512/64/8800/5930 l.OdB 
TH-3 512/64/8800/5930 l.OdB 
Ll 512 1.5dB 

*The 512-kHz frequency for DUV (data under 
voice) is measured first. If no pilot is found, other 
frequencies (where listed) are measured in the 
order given. 

The printout ends with a separate figure of merit 
calculated for each part of the program. 

5. CORRECTIVE ACTION 

5.01 Charts 1 through 6 contain suggested 
procedures for clearing line pilot deviations. 

When trouble has been cleared, follow iocal procedures 
to update the maintenance history file. 

Page 2 

-33.2 

.----+ TRMTG 

23( ) 
PAD OR 
37A ATTE:N 

TRMTG ~L \ 

SIGIN~ 

SD-50570-01 

ISS 188 

LEGEND: 

INTERF'ACE 
EQUIPMENT 

442A 
PLUG 

IN 

HYB 0.6 

9.6 

MON 

63E 
3-DB 
PAD 

OUT 

2682A 
TRNSF' 

-45.8 DBM 

. Fig. 1-3A WLEL Transmitting Access Circuit (for TD-2, 
TD-3, and TH-3} 

SD-50570·01 
ISS 188 

PROT 

WLEL ·10 
OUT DBTL 

LEGEND: 

--INTERFACE 

EQUIPMENT 

PAD -25 DBTL 

448A 

rPLUG TO ACC 

~ SEL SW 

75 
442A 730A 
PLUG CABLE 

Fig. 2-3A WLEL Receiving Access Circuit (for TD-2, 
TD-3, and TH-3} 



724A 
CABLE 

75 

540A JACK 

TRMTG 
MMX 
OUT 
TST 

P/0 JACK F'lllNEL 

SD-50029-01 
ISS 80 (TH-1) 

TRMTG 

REMOVE TERM. RES 

MGI -46.5 DBTL 
MG2 -41.5 DBTL 
MG3 -38.9 DBTL 

r----P"r---+ TO ACC 
SEL SW 

CTMS 

t 0 jiN 
372A PLUG 

730A CABLE 

JACK 

LEGEND: 

INTERFACE 

EQUI Pfo4ENT 

Fig. 3-TH-1 Transmitting Access Circuit 

SD-59484-01 
ISS 100 

P/0 JACK 

PANEL 

LEGEND: 
TRMTG ll 1ST 

-INTERFACE 
EQUIPMENT t :0 t 

372A PLUG 

477E 
JACK 

CTMS IN 

730A 
CABLE TO ACC 

SEL SW 

I4G I - 30 0614 
MGZ -25 0614 
I4G 3 -20 0614 

Fig. 5-L3 Transmitting Access Circuit 

ISS 2, SECTION 356-010-557 

TO REG 
S0-50029-01, ISS 80 

4 MGIA 

RCVG 2 RCVG 
MGI 75 
HYB 

75~ 
3 

MGI -31.5 DBTL 
MG2 -26.5 DBTL 
NG3 -23.9 DBTL 

724A CABLE 

TO ACC 
SEL SW 

75 
•I 

P/0 JACK PNL 
540A JACK 477£ JACK 

MGI OUT B 
CTMS 

t :0 j IN 

372A PLUG 

LEGEND: 

-INTERFACE 
EQUIPNENT 

Fig. 4-TH-1 Receiving Access Circuit 

PI L HYB 
OUT A 

~·@) 0 
FLAT ~ CTHS 

AHPL 0 ~ 

@ PIL 

~~...._H.,.YL.B-:_-:. __ ~-~G+S 

S0-59608-01 
ISS 230 

P/0 JACK 
PANEL 

75 

621A 

....__,~~PLUG 

540A 
JACK 

LEGEND: 
RfC l3 1ST 

- INTERFACE 

EQUIPMENT t Q t 
372A PLUG 

730A 
CABLE 

HGI 

477E HGZ -23.7 DBTL 
JACK HG3-18.7DBTL 

CTMS IN 

Fig. 6-LJ Receiving Access Circuit 

Page 3 



r 

SECTION 356-010-557 

A 

TRMTG 
TRMTG Ll NE 

HYB 

SD-50621·0 I 
15S II 

B 

10-DB 
PAD 

730A 
CABLE 

~ 75 
•11-....JoM,.......-* ....... 

P /0 JACK PNL 
560A JACK 

TRMTG CTMS 

~~~E t., __ ,..::.:~p---'l ACC 

0 
443A PLUG 

·47.7 TO 
·41. 6 DBTL 

TO ACC 
SEL SW 

TRMTG 

SD-506 
ISS 2B 

~ 

A~ 

TRMTG 
+- LINE 

HYB 

sf 
21-02 

75 
•I 

2588AS 
~ 

10-DB 
PAD 

0 JACK P/ PNL 

LEGEND: 

TRMTG II. 

Ll NE 
TST t 

0 
CABLE 

730A 

219E CABLE -CONN ~ 

() 

220A 
CONN 

560A JACK· 

T 
M CT S 

ACC 

-4 1.1 TO 

-41 .6 DBTL 

TO ACC 
SEL SW 

INTERFACE 
EQUIPMENT AS5EMBLY 

RCVG 

SD-50766-01 

ISS 17 

I OLD I TST 
HYB 
OUT 

75 

P/0 JACK PNL 

Page 4 

RCVG 

LINE 
TST 

Fig. 7 -L4 Transmitting Access Circuit 

-34.8 TO 

730A -28.7 DBTL 
CABLE ---·ilr--- TO ACC SEL SW 

560A JACK 

4-1 
CTMS 
ACC 

443A PLUG 

RCVG 

SD-50621-02 

ISS 2B 

I NEW I TST 
HYB 
OUT 

-? 

P/0 JACK PNL 

LEGEND 

INTERFACE 
EQUIPMENT 

Fig. 8-L4 Receiving Access Circuit 

RCVG 
LINE 
TST 

43MII9 

CABLE 
ASSEMBLY 
43MII9 

-34.8 TO 
-28.7 DBTL 

.,__ ..... _ ... TOACC 
SEL SW 

560A JACK 

CTMS 
ACC 



ISS 2, SECTION 356-010-557 

PROGRAM NAME ISSUE JULIAN DAY 

LPa L tNE PILOTS ISSUE 4 DATE 292 8:59 
LIM: 0. 5• EXCEPT RCVG:,m2 • T03 • TH J • TH3: 1. e; L4 <512 ): 1. 5DB

1 

•••••••••••••• RECEIVING LIMITS GREATER THAN 0.5 DB 

LP: RCVG 

LINE ••••••• FREQ- KHZ •••• • •• DEV •• 
108 512. -1.1 
1 00 I I 64 8. - • I 
200 512. .6 
200 11648. -.l 
300 512. .5 
300 11648. .3 RECEIVING PILOTS 
400 512. .1 

5400 
5500 
5600 

•••••••••••••• 
LP: TRMTG 

308. 
308. 
308 • 

LINF. ••••••• FREQ-KHZ ••••••• DEV •• 
100 512. -.0 
100 11648. .3 
200 5 12. .3 
200 J 164 8. ..3 
.3 00 5 12 • - • l 
300 11648. .1 TRANSMITTING PILOTS 

5200 308. -.3 
5400 .308. • I 
5500 .308. • 1 
5600 .308. -.3 

************** 
LP: RCVG SUMMARY 

LINE PILOTS: 75 
I>LIMIT= I 
?.>LIMIT: l 

FIG/MERIT= 99.17 

A 
B 
c 
D 

PROGRAM SUMMARIES 

A -NO. OF PI LOTS MEASURED 
B -NO. OUT-OF-LIMITS 
C -PERCENT OUT-OF-LIMITS 
D- FIGURE OF MERIT 

TRMTG SU~MARY DATE 202 
LINE PILOTS: 75 

#>LIMIT: 0 
'- >L IrHT: 0 

riG/MERIT: 100.00 

Fig. 9-LP Printout of Line Pilots 

9: 7 
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